These minutes have not been approved and are subject to change or modification by the Mayor and
Council at a public meeting.

COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 26, 2019

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

On JanuanB, 2019, adequate noticef dhis meeting pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act has
been furnished by inclusion thereof in the Annual Schedule of Meetings férvi20ith has been
posted on the bulletin board at Borough Hall, filed with the Borough Clerk, faxed to the Our Town,
The Record, and The Community News newspapers and distributed to all persons, if any, requesting
copies of same pursuant to said Act.

In case of an emergency or fire alarm you must evacuate the building by using any of the exit doors in
the room. They arenmediately to my right and the double doors at the rear of the room. Occupants
must exit the building by using the staircase and not the elevator.

This meeting is being recorded by both video and audio and may be rebroadcast.

Deacon Joseph Mantineo ©tir Lady Queen of Peace Church was present to give the invocation.

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL

Members of the Governing Body presentMayor Febre Council members BenniiBolan Ullman,
Gerving Lindenay andGarofalow Also present werBorough Attoney Brian E. EyermarBorough
Administrator Roberta SteemdBoroughClerk Barbara Dispoto.

Mayor Febre administered the Oath of Office to Borough Clerk Barbara L. Dispoto.

Council President Garofalownade a motion to go out of the regular order ofrimss for the purpose

of a presentation; seconded by Council mentiénan; no objections were made therefore motion
carried bygeneral consent.

PROCLAMATIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ETC.

RESOLUTION #49-19
RETIREMENT RESOLUTION OF K-9 ZOEY FROM THE
MAYWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, canine fAiZoeyo has been wsinceh t he Maywood
May 10, 2016 and has served the Borough for approximately 3 years; and

WHEREAS, Zoey has reached an age and medical ¢t@mdivhere her performance will decline, and
her ability to do police work at an acceptable level can no longer be certain, and the Police Chief has
recommended that she be retired from police seeffeetive February 1, 201@nd

WHEREAS, Officer Chrigopher Nicholswas Zoeyb6s assigned canine h
assume responsibility for the ownership and care of Zoey, and the Borough of Maywood wishes to
transfer ownership of Zoey fficer Christopher Nichols;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood,
County of Bergen, New Jersey hereby accepts the retireméx©®atoey from the Maywood Police
Department and further transfers ownership of Zoeyftawer Christopher Nichols.

Council membeGervinomoved for the adoption, seconded by Couinésident Garofalowand so
carried by unanimous roll call vote.



Police Chief Natale thanked the Mayor and Council for their support of-@@ridgram and presented
a plaque to Officer Christopher Nichols anebKoey.

Mayor Febre said a few words and presented Officer Christopher Nichols -@ndde€y with a
proclamation.

Council member Ulimarspoke regarding the accomplishments of Officer Nichols artl Zoey;
adding they are great ambassadors for the MaywobckeHoepartment and the Borough.

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (FIVE MINUTE TIME FRAME)

Mayor Febre opened the meeting to the public for any comments on or off the agenda.
There being no comments from the public, Mayor Febre closed this portion of ttiegnee

Mayor Febre stated a need existed for the Governing Body go into a closed session but will be
returning to the public meeting momentarily.

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act P.L. 1975, Chapter 231 permits the exclusion of the
public from a meetig in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, this public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist; and
WHEREAS, the Governing Body wishes to discuss:

Litigation - COAH

Minutes will be kept and once the matter involving the confidétyt of the above no longer requires
that confidentiality, then the minutes can be made public;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the public be excluded from this meeting; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED , that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywauaill return
to open session following this closed session.

Council President Garofalownade a motion to go into Closed Session; seconded by Council member
Uliman; and so carried by unanimous roll call vote.

Council President Garofalow made a motiongm back into open session; seconded by Council
member Benninno objections were made therefore motion carried by general consent.

Mayor Febre reconvened tlopen session of the ming by general consent. Mayogldfe asked for
roll call; all members prent.

Greg Polyniak of Neglia Engineering was present to give the monthly report.

1. MAYWOOD AVENUE STREETSCAPE i PHASE Il (NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID GRANT)
Neglia Engineering Associates understands that per the Year 2017 NJDOT Municipal Aid Grant
awarded grantmpject list that the Borough has received a grant in the amount of $165,627.00 for the
Maywood Avenue Streetscape Phase Il. We understand that the NJDOT will forward a grant
agreement package to the Borough for review and signature. The requiret qoojpltetion schedule
would be listed within the grant agreement package.

Status: Once the agreement was secured, our office prepared construction drawings and specifications
which were submitted to the NJDOT for gol approval on December 17, 2018opies of the same
forwarded to the Borough for review. Per the provided bid notice to the Borough, the document
availability and bid opening dates are January 16, 2019 and February 07, 2019. It shall be noted that
this project must be awarded during Mag019. We would anticipate that the improvements would be
constructed during Spring 2019.



2. YEAR 2018 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
The Borough proceeded with a Spring 2018 roadway improvement program. The following roadways
were included:

1. Palmer Avenudrom West Pleasant Avenue to Parkway

2. East Magnolia Avenue from Maywood Avenue to Golf Avenue

3. Golf Avenue from East Magnolia Avenue to Romaine Avenue

4. Grove Avenue from Maywood Avenue to the City of Hackensack border

Status:We will monitor and inspect thgreenbelts in Spring 2019 to ensure that the grass is taking root.
Once the greenbelts are deemed acceptable, our office would proceed with municipal closeout.

3. PALMER AVENUE & WEST PASSAIC STREET ROADWAY CROSSING (BUS STOP) AND
PALMER AVENUE (NJDOT MUNI CIPAL AID GRANT)
As requested by Mayor Febre at the March 13, 2018 Mayor and Council meeting, our office issued a
conceptual pl an and engi neeridPalme Avenueniatérsectidnohe t h
following day. Our office also confirmeaith Bergen County that a miolock crossing resolution will
not be required at this location as they consider itiatdrsection crossingThe County will require
detailed engineering plans to illustrate compliance with the ADA ramp and crossingioeguaior to
any construction activity occurring.

Status: At this time, punch list remains which includes the roadway greenbelt restoration. This would
be inspected during Spring 2019 to ensure that the lawn surface has rooted. Once the psnch list i
completed, project closeout would occur.

4. 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (PHASE 1)
Neglia Engineering Associates understands that the Borough will be proceeding with the 2018 Road
Improvement Program (Phase Il). The following roadways are to be included

Oak Avenue (from Lenox Avenue to Taplin Avenue)

Oak Avenue (from Parkway to Mendez Avenue)

Grant Avenue (intersection with Mendez Avenue)

Cedar Avenue (from Rutherford Avenue to Walnut Road)
Walnut Road (from Cedar Avenue to Locust Drive)

West Grove Avaue (from Palmer Avenue to Oak Avenue)
Belle Avenue (from Palmer Avenue to Oak Avenue)

NoghkwdpE

Status: The project preonstruction meeting was held on October 01, 2018. It shall be noted that the
Borough has determined that it will mill and pave additionaett due to a favorable bid and due to
the close proximity to roadways already included within the road program. They include the following
additional roadways / road sections:

1. Conklin Avenue

2. Rutherford Avenue

3. Cedar Avenue (Rutherford Avenue to trianguidand at the northwest corner of the roadway
loop)

At this time, punch list remains which includes the roadway greenbelt restoration. This would be
inspected during Spring 2019 to ensure that the lawn surface has rooted. Once the punch list is
compleed, project closeout would occur.

5. YEAR 2018 ANNUAL STORMWATER REPORT AND SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONAIRRE
i NJDEP MUNICIPAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Per the NJDEP Municipal Stormwater Management Program requirements, the Borough must file the
Year 2018Annual Report and Supplemental Questionnaire to the NJDEP Bureau of Nonpoint Source
Pollution by May 01, 20190n January21, 2019, our office issued a proposal for consideration by the
Governing Body for these services.

There being no questions for tBerough Engineer, Mayor Febre closed this portion of the meeting.



WORK SESSION ITEMS 1 items on or off agenda

Council President Garofaloasked ifthe Spring Street Faiwill be held onApril 28, 2019 A brief
discussion ensued. Mayor Febre askexidouncilif they werein agreement to hold the Street Rair
All in Favor.

Council member Ullman spoke regarding 8feGraders fromMaywood Avenue Schodlttendingan
upcoming Council Meeting

Mayor Febre responded we will be recognizing Blog Scauts for their win at the Klondike Derbwt
the March 12, 2019 meetinthereforeplease ask if the'8Grade class can attend the March 26, 2019
meeting.

PUBLIC HEARING ON PENDING ORDINANCES - ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

ORDINANCE # 1-19
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 161-1 7 E NT | RUNNING AT LARGE 0
OF THE BOROUGH OF MA YWOOD CODE IN THE BO ROUGH OF MAYWOOD, STATE
OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF
MAYWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood has created a dog park for the
enjoyment and use of its residents and their pets; and

WHEREAS, chapter 1641 7 e n Runnirlg etdargédd r equi res t hat all dog
off the premise of its owner and same has been suspended by resolution to allow the free movement
of dogs while using the dog park at Memorial Park; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood wish to amendBreugh of
Maywood Code to permanentimend chapter 1617 to allow the unleashed free movement of dogs
while utilizing the dog park at Memorial Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood,
Bergen County, New Jersey, as follows:

Sectionl. Chapterl61-17 is amended to add subchapter 2<all read as:

161-17 Running at large.

1. No person owning, keeping or harboring any dog shall suffer or permit it to be off his
premises in the Boral unless securely confined and controlled by an adetpesieand
accompanied by a person capable of controlling said dog.

2. Dogs shall be permitted to be unleashed once within the fenced confines of the dog park at
Memorial Park. Those utilizing the dogni shall abide to the rules and regulations in
chapter 16430 et. seq. of the Borough Code.

Section 2. Severability.

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared
invalid for any reason whatsoeyesuch decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this
Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance
are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 3.This ordinance shall be effective uppassage.

Mayor Febreopened the meeting to the public for any comments or questions.

There being no comments from the public, Mayor Febre closed this portion of the meeting.


http://ecode360.com/10327397#10327399

Council memberLindenaumoved forthe adoption; seconded by CouncilemberBolan; and so
carried by unanimous roll call vote

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood that Ordinahd® #e.
and is passed upon second and final reading and that the Borough Clerk is hereby authorized and

directed to advertesthe same according to law.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Council membemBolan moved for approval of the January 15, 2019 Cogncil Meeting and Closed .
Session minutes and the January 28, 2019 Special Closed Meeting minutes; seconded by Council

memberGerving and ® carried by unanimous roll call vote

PRESENTATION OF BILLS AND CLAIMS AND REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENT

The Clerk presented the bill resolution

CouncilmemberUllman moved for approval, seconded by CoumsgmberBolan, and so carried by
unanimous roltall vote.

2/26/19 BILL LIST

of vouchers of

8¢ it resolved , ijg[ and
$6,2!

. |Mayor Adﬁan J. Fi

i {

Vendor PO# Chk# Amount Description Account Invoice
1ST RESPONDER NEWSPAPER 191007 111818 85.00 12/18 RENEWAL 1ST RESPONDER 01-2030-26-2672-102 ACCT £535290
NEWSPAPER
200 CLUB OF BERGEN 191010 111819 250.00 1/2019 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES 01-2010-26-2672-153 ANNUAL DUES MAYWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACTION DATA SERVICES 191028 111744 2280.17 12/2018 PAYROLL & AGENCY FEES 01-2030-20~1452-021 INV #61026, 61025, 61254~296, 61563-564
ACTION DATA SERVICES 191264 111820 1583.09 JANUARY 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1452-021 INVOICE ¥61828,61829,62103, 62104
AGL WELDING SUPPLY CO., 181202 111821 $9.12 OXYGEN & ACETALYENE CANISTER 01~2030-26-3152-071 INVOICE #R611588
RENTAL
AGL WELDING SUPPLY CO., 191124 111821 63.72 BAL. OF INV iR611588 01-2010-26-3152~071 BALANCE PAID ON PO#F181202
AGL WELDING SUPPLY CO., 191173 111821 0.00 1/19-OXYGEN CANISTER RENTALS 01-2010-26-3152-266 R614047
AGL WELDING SUFPLY CO., 191173 11182} 127.18 1/19-OXYGEN CANISTER RENTALS 01-2010-26-3152~266 R614047
ALL COVERED, INC. 191051 111745 720.00 11/2018-12/1028 IT SERVICES 01-2030-25-2402~146 INVOICE #B70545,875296
ALL COVERED, INC. 191072 111745 0.00 12/18 SYSTEM ADMIN. 01-2030~20-1002-149 INVOICE §87529%
ALL COVERED, INC. 191072 111745 510.00 12/18 SYSTEM ADMIN. 01-2030-20-1002~149 TNVOICE #875295
ALL COVERED, INC. 191147 111822 613.40 VERITAS ESSENTIAL RENEWAL 01-2010-25-2402-057 INVOICE €875457
ALL COVERED, INC. 191289 111822 0.00 9/18 SYSTEM ADMIN. 01-2030-20-1002-149 831222, CMBB2862
ALL COVERED, INC. 191289 111822 660.00 9/18 SYSTEM ADMIN. 01-2030-20-1002~149% 831222, CMB882862
ALMIGHTY TREE EXPERTS, 182560 111823 2370.00 11/15/18 SNOW REMOVAL 01-2030-26-2902~222 0659
AMERICAN HOSE & 191171 111824 145.00 MISC. PARTS & REPAIRS 01-2010-26-3152-071 INVOICE #0559662
AMERICAN WEAR, INC. 191028 111746 426.51 12/2018 DPW UNIFORM CLEANING & 01-2030~26-2902-276 INV #498313, 500889, 5060905, 503509, 5064 34
MATS
AMERICAN WEAR, INC. 191170 111825 426.51 UNIFORM RENTAL 01-2010-26-2902-276 INVOICE #509035,511599,511616, 514194, 516754
ARTISTIC FLOWER BOX 181429 111607 ~185.00 5/28/18 FLOWERS-PANOS 01-2030-20-1002-09%9 §003224
ARTISTIC FLOWER BOX 181429 111826 105.00 5/28/18 FLOWERS-PANOS 01-2030-20-1002-09% 3224
ATLANTIC BUSINESS 181145 111827 132.83 2018 COPIER MAINTENANCE 01-2030-25-2402-057 INVOICE #CNINS53181
AUTOMOTIVE BRAKE 191027 111747 80.61 12/2018 UNIVERSAL STRUT 01-2030-26-3152-071 INVOICE #1916833
AUTOMOTIVE BRAKE 191169 111828 348.09 MISC. PARTS & SUPPLIES 01-2010-26-3152~-071 INV #1932581,1522677,1923782,1925019, 1926350
*B.C. POLICE CHIEFS 191014 111829 450.00 1/2019 BC POLICE CHIEFS ASSN 01-2010-25-2402-079 2019 APPLICATION & OUES - CHIEF JOE NATALE
APPLICATION & DUES
BCMCA 191184 111830 100.00 2019 ANNUAL DUES 01-2010-20-1212-011 2019 ANNUAL DUES - BARBARA DISPOTO
BERGEN COUNTY FIRE 151020 111831 75.00 2019 BERGEN COUNTY FIRE CHISFS 01-2010-26~-2672-153 McMANUS, REINER, GARGAGLIANO
ASSN DUES
BERGEN COUNTY 191150 111832 6000.00 2019 MARS MAINTENANCE 01-2010-25=2402~057 2019 MARS MAINTENANCE
BERGEN MUN. EMFP. 191187 111805 5907.00 1/2019 DENTAL INSURANCE 01-2010-23-2202~113 GROUP #1419
BERGEN OUTDOORS, INC. 191085 111748 1050.00 10/2018 TO 12/2018 DISPOSAL OF 01-2030-26-2902-056 INVOICE #35686, 35692
CONCRETE
BOLLINGER, INC. 191041 111749 44145.95 1/19 & 2/19 PRESCRIPTION DRUG 01-2010-23-2202-113 INVOICE #046325,046486



Vendor PO# Chk# Amount Description Account Invoice

PLAN

BOLLINGER, INC. 191273 111833 23989.59 MARCH 2019 PRESCRIPTION DRUG 01-2010-23-2202-113 046648
PLAN

BOM - UCI TRUST FUND 0 125192 950.7% JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-1613-00-0000-001

BOM - UCI TRUST FUND 0 2081902 1032.81 2/8/19 PAYROLL 01-1613-00-0000-001

BOM - UCI TRUST FUND 0 2211902 831.35 2/27/19 PAYROLL 01-1613-00-0000-001

DOROUGH OF MAYWOOD 191096 111834 7.00 12/2018 SHORTAGE I CHANGE FUND 01-2030-20-1452-258 12/2016 SHORTAGE IN CHANGE FUND

BOROUGH OF PARAMUS 191054 111750  13082.01 12/1B LERF & GRASS 01-2030-26-3051-122 INVOICE #123118
REMOVAL/DISPOSAL

EOROUGH OF PARAMUS 191272 111835  18050.14 2019 MUNICIPAL COURT SHARED 01-2010-43-4922-001 1ST QTR. 2019
SERV. AGREEMENT

BOROUGH OF PARAMUS 191158 111836 925.00 12/14/16 SESSION-DWI FUNDS 01-2131-00-0000-002 GEORGE 0. SAVINO, JMC/CHRISTOPHER KANE

BRORDVIEW NETWORKS 151136 111751 2697.41 §201-B4S-ARAW 362 - 12/15/1B TO 01-2010-26-3102-187 18116402, 18160354
2/14/19 PHONE SERVICES

BROADVIEW NETHORKS 191311 111837 965.89 2/15 TO 3/14/19 TELEPHONE 01-2010-26-3102-197 18203976

' SERVICES

BROWN'S JARITORIAL 191168 111838 258.60 PAPER PRODUCTS 01-2010-2§-3112-257 INVOICE §003930,004162

Barough of Maywoed o 125191 1348.11 JANUARY 30, 2013 PAYROLL 01-1615-00-0000-001

Borough of Maywood 0 125191 7696.34 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1001-204

Borough of Maywood o 125191 6995.84 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1201-011

Borough of Maywoed 0 125191 7860.17 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1451-204

Borough of Maywood 0 125191 606.15 JANURRY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1501-204

Borough of Mayweod 0 125101 7344.25 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-22-1951-204

Borough of Maywood 0 125191 4689.47 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-091

Borough of Maywood o 125191 7581.36 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-093

Borough of Maywood [ 125191 7080.00 JANUARY 10, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-095

Borough of Maywocd [ 125191 1655.76 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-098

Borough of Maywood 0 125191 2002.94 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-17¢

Boreugh of Haywood o 12511  113870.63 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-204

Borough of Haywesd [ 125191 68.84 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2651-204

Borcugh of Hayweod o 125181 34495.12 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-26-2901-204

Borough of Haywood [ 125191 32B1.14 JANDARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-27-3303-204

Borough of Maywood ] 125191 1054 .68 JANURRY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-28-3701-204

Borough of Maywood ] 125191 1166.80 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-29-3902-061

Borough of Maywood [ 125191 14716.66 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-29-3502-061

Borough of Haywood o 125191 8070.03 JANUARY 30, 2019 PAYROLL 01-2010-36-4722-247

Borough of Maywood [ 125191 0.00 JRNUARY 30, 2013 PAYROLL 01-2010-36-4762-001

Borough of Maywood o 125191 - 888.22 JANURRY 30, 2015 PAYROLL 01-2010-36-4762-001

Borough of Maywood o 20815901 1398.11 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-1615-00-0000-001

Borough of Maywood o 2081901 7581.59 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1001-204

Borough of Maywood G 2081901  39902.71 2/13/19 BAYROLL 01-2010-20-1201-011

Vendor PO# Chk# Amount Description Account Invoice

Borough of Maywood o 2081801 8693.51 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1451-204

Borough of Haywood 0 2081501 606.15 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-20-1501-204

Borough of Maywood 0 2081801 7214.59 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-22-1351-204

Borough of Maywood 0 2091801 6196.37 2/13/1% PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-091

Borough of Maywood o 2081501 124.00 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-092

Borough of Maywosd o 2081901 7689.04 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-093

Bozough of Haywsod 0 2081901 7374.00 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-095

Borough of Maywaod o 2081901 2072.43 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401~098

Borough of Hayweod 0 2081901 7200.97 2/13/19 PAYROLL 01-2010-25-2401-170
